
   
         City Council Memorandum 

 
 

 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JANUARY 13, 2026 

 
FROM:  PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WARD: 1 

 
SUBJECT: AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CITY OF JURUPA VALLEY, AND CITY OF RIVERSIDE 
FOR MISSION BOULEVARD BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS AT SANTA ANA 
RIVER, IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,975,276 FOR A NEW TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT OF $5,208,186 

 
 
ISSUE:  
 
Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Service Agreement by and between the County of Riverside, 
City of Jurupa Valley, and the City of Riverside for the Mission Boulevard Bridge Improvements 
at the Santa Ana River.     
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the City Council: 
 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Service Agreement by and between the County of 
Riverside, City of Jurupa Valley, and the City of Riverside for Mission Boulevard Bridge 
Improvements at Santa Ana River, in the amount of $3,975,276, increasing the total 
agreement amount to $5,208,186; and 
 

2. Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Service 
Agreement by and between County of Riverside and City of Jurupa Valley and City of 
Riverside, including making minor and non-substantive changes, subject to availability of 
budgeted funds.  
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The existing Mission Boulevard Bridge over the Santa Ana River is an important transportation 
link between the City of Riverside and the City of Jurupa Valley (Cities). This existing 11–span 
concrete girder bridge was constructed in 1958 and is over 1,100 feet long.  
 
In April 1997, the County of Riverside (County) initiated a seismic assessment of the existing 
bridge. After an analysis and considering the high potential for bridge site soil liquefaction, the 
County and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) agreed that a total replacement 
of the structure was the appropriate seismic retrofit alternative. Subsequently, Federal funding 
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was allocated under the Highway Bridge Program (HBP) to completely reconstruct the Mission 
Boulevard Bridge with the Cities being proportionally responsible for the matching fund 
requirements under the HBP. The Project also received State Seismic Bond Funds (Prop 1B) to 
assist both Cities with the local match funding requirement.    
 
On June 16, 2015, the City Council approved a three-party Service Agreement with the County of 
Riverside and the City of Jurupa Valley to design and reconstruct the Mission Boulevard bridge 
over the Santa Ana River between the Cities. Because the County of Riverside initiated the project 
prior to the City of Jurupa Valley being incorporated and because the County has extensive 
experience administering bridge projects under various Federal bridge programs, the Service 
Agreement provided that the County act as the lead agency to administer the work. 
 
The Service Agreement also defined the local match funding responsibilities for the Cities based 
on the portion of the project lying within each jurisdiction. The City of Riverside is required to 
contribute 57% of the local match funding, while the City of Jurupa Valley is responsible for 43%. 
After the allocation of the Prop 1B funds towards the local match responsibility, the Service 
Agreement required that the City of Riverside contribute $1,232,910 and the City of Jurupa Valley 
contribute $930,090.  
 
On January 23, 2017, the City Council authorized the Community and Economic Development 
Director to sign a concurrence letter for the proposed Mission Boulevard Bridge aesthetics. Some 
of the elements selected include Fractured Ribbed Abutments; Belvederes; Mission Arch Design 
and Railings; Decorative Entry and Interior Pilasters; and Multi-purpose Trail Lighting.   
 
On July 24, 2019, Caltrans determined the project had no significant impacts on the environment 
as defined by the National Environmental Policy Act and the project received an approved 
Categorical Exemption / Categorical Exclusion Determination Form. However, the project requires 
necessary permits from various environmental agencies prior to commencement of construction 
which has taken several years to secure.  
 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
The proposed Mission Boulevard Bridge Improvements at the Santa Ana River (Project) will be 
approximately 88 feet wide and 1,127 feet long (Attachment 1). The new bridge will not increase 
vehicular capacity, but the new bridge will be wider to accommodate two 14-foot traffic lanes, two 
12-foot traffic lanes, two 8-foot shoulders, and a 4-foot concrete median separating the traffic in 
each direction. A 12-foot-wide multi-purpose trail with a concrete barrier separation from vehicular 
traffic will be located along the south side of the bridge in lieu of standard sidewalks on each side. 
The replacement bridge profile will be raised approximately 5 feet at mid-span to accommodate 
current roadway design standards. Deep foundations will be used to support the new bridge, 
consisting of 5 bents, each with 4 columns 7-ft in diameter on 8-ft diameter cast-in-drilled hole 
concrete piles. 
 
The proposed Project alignment will join with the existing Mission Inn Avenue in the City of 
Riverside at Scout Lane adjacent to Carlson Park and will join the existing Mission Boulevard in 
the City of Jurupa Valley at Crestmore Road. The southern edge of the new bridge deck will 
remain at its current position. The widening on the northern edge will accommodate the new 
roadway geometrics which will minimize impacts near Carlson Park and allow for staged 
construction. This widening will require retaining walls along the northern right-of-way within both 
cities. The approaching roadways within both cities will be reconstructed to align with the new 
bridge decks including new striping and utility relocations. 
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The proposed multipurpose trail will provide pedestrian and recreational cycling connectivity along 
the south side of the new Mission Boulevard Bridge to the Santa Ana River Trail through Carlson 
Park. An existing sidewalk along the south side of Mission Boulevard starts at Crestmore Road 
and extends through the existing bridge and terminates at Carlson Park in the City of Riverside. 
Therefore, the proposed multipurpose trail will improve the current patterns by allowing both 
directions of pedestrian and recreational bicycle travel on the south side of the bridge only. 
 
No sidewalk connectivity currently exists along the north side of Mission Boulevard within the 
project limits. Providing a new sidewalk on the north side of the bridge was not recommended as 
there are no plans to continue the pedestrian path west or east of the bridge along the north side.  
 
The Project may require a few short-term (partial day) closures to facilitate the project staging and 
construction. Construction will occur in stages to allow for continued traffic flow and pedestrian 
access at all times. Stage 1 construction will build the northerly half of the new bridge along the 
north edge of the existing structure while traffic is maintained on the existing bridge. Stage 2 will 
shift the traffic to the newly constructed bridge, while the existing bridge is demolished and the 
remainder of the new bridge is constructed to the south. 
 
The existing Santa Ana River Bike Trail (Trail) will remain in its current location during and after 
the new bridge construction. However, the Trail profile will be modified to provide adequate 
clearance beneath the bridge and meet current standards. Temporary closures will be minimized 
to complete the required Trail modifications, and the public will be notified well in advance for any 
required route detours.  
 
The Army Corp of Engineers Levee Rehabilitation Project is currently under construction to 
improve the existing levees in the vicinity of the Project area. The bridge improvements will not 
negatively impact the Santa Any River or the existing levees. However, the Project improvements 
will be coordinated with the Army Corp of Engineers so neither project is negatively impacted.  
 
On August 26, 2025, the County advertised the Project on the County’s procurement website as 
Bid No. B3-0528. Prior to bid opening, a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on September 24, 
2025, and six (6) addenda were issued for this advertisement. On October 16, 2025, the County 
received five (5) bids for the construction of the Project. The lowest responsive bid was from 
Skanska USA, Inc. in the amount of $58,882,197.00, which is 12.5% over the County’s Engineer’s 
Estimate as outlined in Table 1. The County awarded the construction contract to Skanska USA 
on December 16, 2025. 
 
Table 1 – Bid Summary 

Ranking Bidders Name City Location Bid Amount 

1 Skanska USA Riverside, CA $58,882,197.00 

2 Riverside Construction Company Riverside, CA $65,936,759.20 

3 MCM Construction North Highlands, CA $67,225,441.00 

4 Flatiron Dragados Constructors San Diego, CA $77,688,927.65 

5 Griffith Company Brea, CA $85,387,077.69 

  Engineer's Estimate            $52,364,472.19 

 
Purchasing Resolution 24101, Article Eight, Section 802 “Exceptions” states, “Except as 
otherwise required by the City Charter, Competitive Procurement through the Informal 
Procurement and Formal Procurement process shall not be required in any of the following 
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circumstances… (h) Where payment for Construction Services is to be made to Federal, State, 
and/or other public entity.” Section 1104 “Change Orders” states “Modifications to a Purchase 
Order shall be made only by Change Order. Subject to the availability of funds, Change Orders 
may by utilized for purposes of… (2) modifying unit prices, or (6) any other change approved by 
the Manager. Unless otherwise specifically authorized by the Awarding Entity, Change Orders 
which cumulatively exceed the following will require Awarding Entity approval: c) 10% of the 
original contract price for Contracts and/or Purchase Orders previously approved by the Awarding 
Entity and the total Change Order amount will not exceed $150,000.”  
 
The Purchasing Manager concurs that the recommended actions comply with Purchasing 
Resolution 24101. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The total fiscal impact of this action is $3,975,276. The total Service Agreement cost per 
Amendment No. 1 (Attachment 2) including design engineering, environmental, right-of-way, 
construction, contingencies, and contract administration is itemized in Table 2. The estimated 
local match contribution for the City of Riverside per the original Service Agreement executed in 
2015 was $1,232,910. The new updated local match obligation for the City of Riverside per 
Addendum No. 1 is $5,208,186.  
 
Table 2 – Service Agreement Costs, Grant Funding Sources, and Cities Responsibilities  

Federal HBP Funds 
(88.53%) 

Prop 1B 

Funds Used 
Prior to City 

of Jurupa 
Valley 

Annexation (1) 

City of 
Jurupa 
Valley 
Local 

Match (2) 

City of 
Riverside 

Local 

Match (2) 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

PE/ED $3,011,000  $0  $0  $148,000  $196,000  $3,355,000  

PS&E $5,774,717  $0  $110,000  $341,542  $452,741  $6,679,000  

ROW $1,062,360  $0  $0  $59,185  $78,455  $1,200,000  

Construction $58,337,457  $2,683,980  $0  $3,143,749  $3,575,754  $67,740,940  

Construction 
Engineering 

$10,606,810  $0  $0  $764,034  $905,236  $12,276,080  

Total $78,792,344  $2,683,980  $110,000  $4,456,510  $5,208,186  $91,251,020  

Notes: (1) Costs contributed by County prior to City of Jurupa Valley Annexation. 
 (2) Service Agreement costs for both Cities including the local match and non-participating costs. 

 
The HBP Funding will be allocated over several Fiscal Years to complete the Project. Therefore, 
the City of Riverside will be responsible for the local match contributions over the same series of 
Fiscal Years. The local match responsibilities for the City of Riverside are outlined in Table 3. 
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Table 3 – City of Riverside Local Match Obligation by Fiscal Year per Amendment No. 1 

Fiscal Year (Project Phases) Amount 

Service Agreement Costs to Date (PA/ED, PS&E, ROW) $293,550 

FY 2025/26 (Construction + Construction Management) $892,791 

FY 2026/27 (Construction + Construction Management) $1,574,328 

FY 2027/28 (Construction + Construction Management) $1,569,131 

FY 2028/29 (Construction + Construction Management) $702,011 

FY 2028/29 thru FY 2033-2034 (On-site Restoration + Off-site Mitigation) $176,375 

Total $5,208,186 

 
Although the County will be administering the construction contract with Skanska, the City of 
Riverside is required to provide Project construction oversight and coordination. The City of 
Riverside will also administer the Service Agreement over the life of the contract. Therefore, 
additional funds will be required for City Staff to provide these additional services resulting in an 
increased total Project cost for the City of Riverside as outlined in Table 4.     
 
Table 4 – Total Project Cost for the City of Riverside 

City Staff Costs and Service Agreement Obligations Amount 

City Staff Costs to Date $92,787 

Consultant Grant Writing Costs to Date (Mark Thomas)  $39,040 

Original Mission Bridge Service Agreement (Costs to Date) $293,550 

Original Mission Bridge Service Agreement (Remaining Available Funds) $939,360 

Mission Bridge Service Agreement Amendment No. 1 $3,975,276 

Remaining City Staff Costs $159,987 

Total $5,500,000 

 
There are currently sufficient funds available in the Project expenditure account to fund the costs 
spent to date and to fund FY 2025/26 and FY 2026/27 of the construction phase. The remaining 
funds will be budgeted within the next 2-year budget cycle and will include additional funds 
required for City Staff to provide construction oversight, coordination, and to manage the Service 
Agreement for life of the contract as outlined in Table 5.     
 
Table 5 – Project Funding for the City of Riverside 

Fund Project Account Amount 

Measure A 
Mission Blvd Bridge Replacement 9862930-440313 $3,400,000 (1,2) 

Mission Blvd Bridge Replacement 9862930-440313 $2,100,000 (3) 

Total   $5,500,000 
Notes: (1) Funds originally allocated for the Service Agreement executed in 2015. 
 (2) Original Appropriation; actuals include funds spent Project-to-Date 
 (3) Funds to be allocated in the next 2-year Budget Cycle (2026-2028) to satisfy the terms of Amendment and 

for City Staff to provide Project oversight, coordination, and agreement administration. 

  
 
 

Prepared by:   Edward Lara, Engineering Manager 
Approved by:   Nathan Mustafa, Interim Public Works Director 
Certified as to  
availability of funds:    Julie Nemes, Interim Finance Director 
Approved by:                      Kris Martinez, Assistant City Manager  
Approved as to form: Rebecca McKee-Reimbold, Interim City Attorney 
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Attachments: 
1. Project Location Map 
2. Amendment No. 1 to the Mission Blvd Bridge Service Agreement  
3. Presentation 
 


